



PERTH, FRIDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2019 No. 172 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.00 PM
© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Lieutenant-Governor of Western Australia and Administrator Notice 2019

Given under the Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia dated 14 February 1986 clause XXI.

1. Citation

This notice is the *Lieutenant-Governor of Western Australia and Administrator Notice* 2019.

2. Office of Lieutenant-Governor

- (1) On 27 November 2019 the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan assumed the office of Lieutenant-Governor after taking the Oath of Allegiance and the Oath of Office, as required by the *Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia* dated 14 February 1986 clause XVII.
- (2) The text of each commission appointing the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan as the Lieutenant-Governor and the Administrator is set out in the Schedule to this notice.

Schedule — Commissions appointing the Lieutenant-Governor and the Administrator

Division 1 — Commission issued by the Governor of Western Australia

Commission

appointing

The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan

to be the Lieutenant-Governor and the Administrator

This Commission under the Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia dated 14 February 1986 clause XV, the Australia Act 1986 (Commonwealth) section 7(2) and the Australia Act 1986 (UK) section 7(2) is issued by the Governor.

To: The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan

- 1. The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan is appointed to be the Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Western Australia with all of the powers, rights, privileges and advantages belonging or appertaining to that office.
- 2. When the Lieutenant-Governor is required by the *Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia* dated 14 February 1986, or by future Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor, to administer the government of the State, the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan
 - (a) is appointed to be the Administrator; and
 - (b) is authorised and required to exercise and perform all or any of the powers, functions and directions contained in those Letters Patent according to the laws from time to time in force in the State.
- 3. As soon as the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan has taken the usual Oath of Allegiance and the usual Oath of Office and has assumed the office of Lieutenant-Governor, any commission appointing the Honourable Wayne Stewart Martin AC to be the Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Western Australia and the Administrator is revoked.

Issued under the Public Seal of the State at Perth on 12 November 2019.

K. BEAZLEY, Governor

[L.S.]

M. McGOWAN, Premier

Division 2 — Commission issued by Her Majesty The Queen

[L.S.] Elizabeth R

ELIZABETH THE SECOND
by the Grace of God Queen of Australia
and Her other Realms and Territories,
Head of the Commonwealth

Commission appointing

The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan

to be the Lieutenant-Governor and the Administrator

This Commission under the *Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia* dated 14 February 1986 clause XV is issued under the Royal sign-manual and the Public Seal of the State of Western Australia.

To: The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan

- 1. The Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan is appointed to be the Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Western Australia with all of the powers, rights, privileges and advantages belonging or appertaining to that office.
- 2. When the Lieutenant-Governor is required by the *Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor of the State of Western Australia* dated 14 February 1986, or by future Letters Patent relating to the office of Governor, to administer the government of the State, the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan
 - (a) is appointed to be the Administrator; and
 - (b) is authorised and required to exercise and perform all or any of the powers, functions and directions contained in those Letters Patent according to the laws from time to time in force in the State.
- 3. As soon as the Honourable Chief Justice Peter Damien Quinlan has taken the usual Oath of Allegiance and the usual Oath of Office and has assumed the office of Lieutenant-Governor, any commission appointing the Honourable Wayne Stewart Martin AC to be the Lieutenant-Governor of the State of Western Australia and the Administrator is revoked.

Given at Our Court at St James's, this 22nd day of October 2019, in the Sixty-eighth Year of Our Reign.

By Her Majesty's Command

M. McGOWAN, Premier of Western Australia

D. FOSTER, Director General Department of the Premier and Cabinet.